

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION
CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:11-CV-00371-RJC-DCK

US AIRWAYS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

US AIRLINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION and
MICHAEL J. CLEARY,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO VACATE
THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. US Airways' Complaint To Stop USAPA's Unlawful Slowdown Campaign	2
B. The Resulting Preliminary and Permanent Injunction	3
C. The US Airways/American Merger	4
D. The Merger Transition Agreement And Memorandum Of Understanding	4
E. Post-Merger Proceedings Before The National Mediation Board	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. USAPA Fails To Mention The Key Facts, Which Demonstrate That Dissolution Of The Injunction On The Eve Of JCBA Negotiations Would Be Premature	9
B. USAPA's Illegal Slowdown Campaign Only Ceased Because This Court Issued The Injunction USAPA Now Seeks To Vacate	9
C. The Injunction Merely Requires USAPA To Comply With The Law And Nothing Has Occurred That Would Make Compliance More Difficult	10
D. Continuation Of The Injunction Does Not Require The Court To Expend Any Judicial Resources	11
E. Dissolving The Injunction Would Pose A Risk To The Traveling Public And Eliminate Any Risk To USAPA From Engaging In Illegal Conduct	12
F. The Passage Of Time Does Not Diminish The Need For The Injunction To Remain In Place	12
G. The Norris LaGuardia Act Has No Bearing On Whether The Injunction Should Be Vacated	13
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brennan v. Thor, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 999 (4th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Chappell & Co. v. Frankel</i> , 367 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1966).....	12
<i>Clear Sky Car Wash, LLC v. City of Chesapeake</i> , No. 2:12-cv-194, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53439 (E.D. Va. Apr. 12, 2013)	8
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Marquar</i> , 980 F.2d 359 (6th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Holiday Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inn</i> , 645 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>In re Burnley</i> , 988 F.2d 1 (4th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Microstrategy, Inc. v. Business Objects, S.A.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 725 (E.D. Va. 2005)	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 217 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Local 2000, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 163 L.R.R.M. 2460 (D. Minn. 2000)	11
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Wheeling & Lake Erie Ry. Co.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 249 (E.D. Va. 1991)	13
<i>Renoir v. Governor of Va.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2010)	12
<i>Secs. & Exch. Comm'n v. Warren</i> , 583 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Telesis Cmty. Credit Union v. Mantiff 1215 Statesville Hospitality LLC</i> , No. 5:09-cv-118, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25772 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 5, 2010)	8
<i>Tobin v. Alma Mills</i> , 192 F.2d 133 (4th Cir. 1951)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 185 L.R.R.M. 2562 (N.D. Ill. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 563 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 710 (W.D.N.C. 2011)	passim
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	2, 7, 8, 13
Local Rule 7.1(B).....	8
STATUTES	
45 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	1
